SONY 3-756-548-21 (1)
FM/AM Cassette Car Stereo

XR-2300

Operating Instructions page 2

Befor: operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly and
retain it for future reference.

Mode d’emploi page 14

Avant la mise en service de cet appareil, priére de lire attentivement
ce mode d’emploi que I'on conservera pour toute référence
ultérieure.

Manual de instrucciones pagina 26

Antes de utilizar la unidad, lea este manual detenidamente y
consérvelo para futuras referencias.

OE=0

For installation and connections, see the supplied
installation/connections manual.

Pour llinstallation et les connexions, se reporter au manuel
d'installation/connexions.

Con respecto a la instalacién y las conexiones, consulte el
maiwual de Instalacién/conexiones suministrado.




English

Owner’s Record

The model and serial numbers are located on
the top of the unit.

Record the serial number in the space provided
below.

Refer to these numbers whenever you call upon
your Sony dealer regarding this product.

Model No.XR-2300 Serial No.

This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by tuming
the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

-~ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

You are cautioned that any changes or
modifications not expressly approved in this
manual could void your authority to operate this
equioment.
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Features

Tunor section

*SSIIR (Sony Super Interference Rejection) PLL
Synthesizer tuner.

* The quartz-locked digital synthesizer system
ena’les easy and accurate tuning.

*Up 10 12 FM and 6 AM stations can be preset.

e Automatic memory function allows you to store
a toial of 18 stations in the memory quickly
and easily.

Cassetie player section

The auto-reverse function changes the tape
direc ion automatically.

Power ampilifier section

» Fader control for playback with a 4-speaker

system.
* Maximum power output of 4 watts over 4
channels or 7.5 walts over 2 channels.

General

The quartz controlied digital clock.

Precautions

*If your car was parked in direct sunlight and
there was a considerable rise in temperature
inside the car, aliow the unit to cool off before
operating.

*If no power is being supplied to the unit, check
the connections first. If everything is in order,
check the fuse.

«{f no sound comes from the speakers of a 2-
speaker system, set the fader control to the
center position.

Protection circuit

The built-in power amplifier employs a
protection circuit to protect the speakers if the
amplifier malfunctions. When the protection
circuit activates, there will be an abrupt loss of
sound from the speakers. Particularly, when
speakers with a low input impedance (less than
4 ohms) are connected to the unit, the sound
will be discontinued. This, however, is not a
problem. If this happens, turn the volume down
a little.

Cassette care

* This unit will automatically reverse the
direction of the tape transport when it senses
an entangled tape. If during playback the unit
should reverse the direction a number of
times, the tape should be considerably
damaged. In this case, remove the cassette.

*Be sure not to leave cassettes inside your car
with the windows closed. Direct sunlight or
extremely high temperature will warp cassette
shells and cause the tape to stretch.

» Avoid touching the tape surface, as any dirt or
dust on the tape will contaminate the playback
heads.

+Store the cassettes in their cases when not in
use.

Note on cassettes longer than 90
minutes

The use of cassettes longer than 90 minutes is
not recommended except for long continuous
playback.

If you have any questions or problems conceming yous
unit that are not covered in this manual, please consult

your nearest Sony dealer.




Location and Function of Controls

(1] FADER control
Tum clockwise to decrease the volume of the rear speakers or counterclockwise to decrease the
volume of the front speakers. *

{2] POWER OFF (power on/off) switch/VOLUME/PUSH TREBLE/PULL BASS control

POWER OFF switch Turn clockwise to turn on the unit and counterclockwise to turn off.
VOLUME control Tum clockwise to increase volume and counterclockwise to decrease.
PUSH TREBLE control Tum to adjust treble while pressing.

PULL BASS control Tum to adjust bass while pulling.

(3] EJECT button
Press to stop the tape and take out the cassette.

(4] Display window
(5] Cassette insertion door

(6] FW/AM (band select) button
Each pressing on the button changes the band cyclically as follows:
FM1 = FM2 — AM — FM1...

<4 /PP (fast winding)/DIR (tape transport direction change) buttons

[ To listen to the other side of the cassette | Press <t and » simuttaneously. B
To wind the tape rapidly
Direction indicator To advance To rewind
» Press b Press 44d.
< Press <4d. Press P>

To resume playback, press <@« or PP lightly, which is not depressed.

BALANCE control
Tum to adjust the balance of the left and right speakers.



N.SCAN (memory scanyA.MEM (automatic memory) button

14.SCAN button

Press for a moment to scan the preset stations automatically.

AMEM button

Press for more than two seconds 1o memorize the stations automatically.

LOUD (loudness) button
Press to reinforce bass especially when fistening at low volume. To disengage the button, press

it again.

[11] Preset number buttons
@ TUNING/PUSH SEEK/PULL DISPLAY knob

TUNING knob Turn to manually tune in the desired station.
| FUSH SEEK knob Press for automatic tuning.

FULL DISPLAY knob Pull to display the time indication during radio reception.
Use this knob also for clock setting.




Setting the Clock

1 2,3,4

The clock has a 12-hour
= y digital indication.
P [ m— T 25E
For example, set it to 10:08.
1 Turn clockwise to turn the power on. When you set minute digits

O

POWIR OFF

2 Pull out the DISPLAY knob to display the time
digits.

1 4

940 ¢

3 Turn to “*” while pulling out the TUNING knob.

Set the hour digits.
;’” . SNV 1177
S =
ALy (~
77T TV
4 Turn to “Y” while pulling out the TUNING knob.
Set the minute digits.
P SALLEL
' St B’:
“4 L0l LI~

77T VNS

The digits will advance in sequence. To advance them rapidly, keep
the TUNING knob turned while pulling it out.

*00" comes after “59". Setting
the hour digits will not affect the
minute digits.



Epe Playback
1 2

Before inserting a

.0 cassette, take up any slack
in the tape with a thick
pencil.

1 Turn clockwise to turn the power on. Direction indicator
1 q (9
Ly
rowen o The side facing up is being
9 Insert a cassette, played back. -
Pl ck starts aut .
ayback starts automatically P c' D)
L
The side facing down is
being played back.
To stop the tape playback and
listen to the radio

Press the EJECT button.
The unit enters the radio mode.




1 2 3

Turn clockwise to turn the power on.

When an FM stereo program
with sufficient signal strength
is tuned in

{043

Press to select the desired band, FM (1 or 2)
or AM.

Each time the button is pressed, the corresponding
indicator appears in the display window.

Press the PUSH SEEK knob.

Stations will be scanned automatically and scanning will
stop when a station is tuned in. Repeat pressing the
PUSH SEEK knob until the desired station is tuned in.

Q)

The “ST" indication appears.

To play back a cassette during
radio reception

Insert a cassette. The radio will
be turned off and playback will
start automatically.



Manual Tuning

1 2 3

Turn clockwise to turn the power on.

9,

Press to select the desired band, FM (1 or 2)
or AM.

Each time the button is pressed, the corresponding
indicator appears in the display window.

Turn to tune in the desired station.

TG &

For lower For higher
frequency frequency

PREVENTING ACCIDENTS!
While you are driving, the use of
the Automatic Tuning and the
Memory Preset Tuning is
recommended in favor of the
Manual Tuning.



Memory Preset Tuning

Memorizing the Stations Automatically

2

1

| ()

(Automatic Memory Function)

You can memorize a total
of 18 stations (6 stations
for each band), one on
each preset number button
in any order.

Tune in a desired station

using automatic or manual tuning. (See page 8 and 9)

2

Press the A. MEM button
seconds.

AMEM

for more than two

\'l,.
| 03 Y,

The unit will start scanning the selected band and
memorizes the tuned stations on the preset number
buttons 1 through 6 automatically.

10

To survey what is being
broadcasting on the preset
stations

Press the M.SCAN button. Each
memorized station will be
scanned for a few seconds. To
stop scanning, press the
M.SCAN button again at desired
program.
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Memorizing the Only Desired Stations
Manually

1 Tunen a desired station Note

using automatic or manual tuning. (See page 8 and 9.) Ig‘:ig?x:mye’“mzﬂ you

enter a new station of the same

14
band on the same preset
number button.

2 Keep the desired preset number button pressed
for more than two seconds
until the “MEM” indication comes on.

@_@ cn%ﬁ

]

(&}

The station is now memorized.

Repeat these steps for each station.



Memory Preset Tuning

Receiving a Preset Station

1 Press to select the desired band.

al1—_(e]

2 Press the desired preset number button.

12

Note

if you keep pressing the preset
number button for more than two
seconds, the currently received
station will be memorized. To
receive the previously
memorized station, press the
preset number button lightly.



Specifications

AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS

POWER OUTPUT AND TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION

4 watts per channel minimum continuous average power into 4
ohrns, both channels driven, from 150 to 20,000 Hz with no more
than 1.5% total harmonic distortion.

Other Specifications

Tuner section
FM

Tuning range

Anterna terminat

Usable sensitivity
Selectivity

Signal-to-noise ratio
Harmsnic distortion at 1 kHz
Sepaiation

Frequency response
Capture ratio

AM

Tuning range
Anter na terminal
Sensitivity

Castette player section
Tape track

Freqiency response
Signai-to-noise ratio
Wow and flutter

Powar amplifier section
Outputs

Spealer impedance
Maxiraum power output

Genoral
Tone controls

Loudness
Power requirements
Mounting dimensions

Mass
Accetsories supplied

87.5 - 107.9 MH2z

Extemal antenna connector/Power antenna relay control lead
13 dBf (75 ohms) .

more than 70 dB at 400 kH2

65 dB (stereo), 68 dB (monaural)

0.9% (stereo), 0.5% (monaural)

35dBat 1 kHz

30 - 15,000 Hz (£3 dB)

20dB

630 - 1,710 kiz
External antenna connector/Power antenna relay control lead
32uv

4-track 2-channel stereo

30 - 15,000 Hz

55 dB with TYPE | cassettes
0.15%

Speaker outputs (sure seal connectors)
4-8ohms

7.8 W x 2 (at 4 ohms)

4 W x 4 (at 4 ohms)

Bass 18 dB at 100 Hz

Treble +8 dB at 10 kHz

+10dB at 100 Hz

12 V DC car battery (regative ground)

Approx. 178 x 50 x 134 mm (w/h/d)
(71/8 x 2 x 53/8 in.)

Approx. 1.2 kg (2 1b. 10 0z.)

Mounting hardware (1 set)

Power connacting cord (1)

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.
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Table des matieres Caractéristiques
Caractéristiques ..........ceceerererraersareenens 14 Section tuner
Précautions....... e 15 «Tuner synthétiseur PLL SSIR (Sony Super
Nomenclalur’e ................................................. 16 Interference Rejection)
Réglage de lhorloge .............cceevvrvuvee 18 . synthétiseur numérique verrouillé au quartz
(e g cast) s e 1 atons
* Possibilité de prérégler jusqu ions
Leclure de cassette 19 et 6 stations A’;/I lusq
Réception radio * Fonction de mémorisation automatique qui
- vous permet de mémoriser rapidement et
Accord automatique .. 20 facilement un total de 18 stations.
Accord manuel .......... 21
Accord préréglé en mémoire...........ceeussseorere 22 Section lecteur de cassette
Spécifications .25  Fonction auto-reverse qui change

automatiquement le sens du défilement de la
cassette.

Section amplificateur de pulssance

+Commande d'atténuation pendant (a lecture
dans un systéme & 4 haut-parleurs.

¢ Puissance de sortie maximum de 4 watts sur 4
canaux ou 7,5 watts sur 2 canaux.

Généralités
Horloge numérique au quartz




Précautions

_—

« Si la voiture a stationné en plein soleil et que
{a tampérature de I'habitacle a
considérablement augments, laisser Pappareil
refioidir avant de lutiliser.

«Si l'appareil ne regoit aucune alimentation
élestrique, vérifier d’abord les connexions. Si
tout est en ordre, vérifier le fusible.

* Si wucun son ne sort dans un systéme a deux
haut-parleurs, régler la commande
d'atténuation sur la position centrale.

Circuit de protection

L'amiplificateur intégré contient un circuit

dest né & protéger les haut-parleurs en cas de
mauvais fonctionnement de 'amplificateur.
Quand le circuit de protection se met en
marche, il provoque une perte de son brusque
au niveau des haut-parleurs. En particulier, si
des 1aut-parieurs & faible impédance d'entrée
(inférieure & 4 ohms) sont raccordés &
lapgareil, lo son est interrompu. Ce n’est pas
une défaillance de I'appareil. Sile cas se
présente, baisser un peu le volume.

Entretien des cassettes

L appareil inverse automatiquement le sens de
défilement de la cassette si la bande est
emmaélée. Si 'appareil change souvent le sens
de défilement de la cassette pendant la
lecture, I'éjecter car elle est sirement
endommagée.

*Ne pas laisser des cassettes dans une voiture
aux vitres fermées. Le soleil et des
températures élevées peuvent déformer le
boitier de la cassette ou détendre la bande.

«Eviter de toucher la surface de la bande d'une
cassette car de la poussidre ou de la saleté
pourraient contaminer la téte.

» Ranger les cassettes dans leur étui.

Précision sur les cassettes de plus de
90 minutes
L'ulilisation des cassettes de plus de 90

minutes n‘est pas recommandée, sauf sj une
lecture de longue durée en justifie lutilisation.

Pour toute question ou probléme au sujet de cet
appareil et non couverts dans ce manuel, pridre de
consulter votre revendeur Sony le plus proche.

18



Nomenclature

(1] Commande d’atténuation (FADER)
Tourmer la commande dans le sens horaire pour diminuer le volume des haut-parleurs arriére ou
dans le sens anti-horaire pour diminuer le volume des haut-parleurs avant.

[2] Commande de mise sous/hors tension (POWER OFF)de réglage du volume
{(VOLUMEYdes aigus (PUSH TREBLE)Y des basses (PULL BASS)

Commande POWER OFF Tourner dans le sens horaire pour allumer Fappareil et dans le sens anti-
horaire pour I'éteindre.

Commande VOLUME Tourner dans Je sens horaire pour augmenter le volume et dans le sens anti-
horaire pour le diminuer.

Commande PUSH TREBLE | Tout en appuyant sur la commande, |a toumner pour ajuster les aigus.
Commande PULL BASS Tout en tirant sur la commande, la tourner pour ajuster les graves.

[3] Touche d’éjection (EJECT)
Appuyer pour arréter la cassette et I'éjecter.

[4] Afticheur
(5] volet du logement de la cassette

Touche de sélection de gamme (FM/AM)
Chaque pression sur la touche change la gamme dans l'ordre suivant:
FM1 — FM2 - AM - FM1..,

Touches de bobinage (<44 / P )/changement du sens de défilement de la
bande (DIR)

I Pour écouter I'autre face de la cassette l Appuyer simultanément sur <« et PP, I
Pour bobiner fapldemen‘t |a bande
Témoin de sens de défilement Pour avancer Pour rebobiner
> Appuyer sur P> Appuyer sur 4.
< Appuyer sur <4d. Appuyer sur P>,

Pour reprendre la lecture, appuyer légérement sur la touche << ou PP qui n'est pas enfoncée. i
Commande d’'équilibrage (BALANCE)
Tourner pour ajuster I'équilibrage des haut-parleurs gauche et droit.

16



‘Touche de balayage de la mémolre/mémorisation automatique (M.SCAN/A.MEM)

Touche M.SCAN Appuyer pendant un moment pour balayer automatiquement les atations
préréglées.

Touche A.MEM Ap%gyner pendant plus de deux secondes pour mémoriser automatiquement les
stations.

‘Touche de correction physiologique (LOUD)
Appuyer pour renforcer les basses surtout pendant I'écoute & bas volume. Pour désenclencher
la touche, appuyer de nouveau.

[11] ‘Touches numériques de préréglage

(12] Bouton d’accord manuel (TUNING)automatique (PUSH SEEK)/d'affichage de
[’heure (PULL DISPLAY)

Bouton TUNING Toumer pour accorder manuellement la station souhaitée.

Bouton PUSH SEEK Appuyer pour déclencher I'accord automatique.

Bouton PULL DISPLAY Tirer dessus pour afficher 'heure pendant la réception radio.

\Atiliser également ce bouton pour le réglage de I'horioge.




Réglage de I’horloge
1

L'horioge aftiche 'heure

= @“ﬂ=—1‘ selon un cycle de 12
heures.
-
e I3 1Ce)
Par exemple, régler 'heure sur 10:08.
1 Tourner la commande dans le sens horaire Au sujet du réglage des
pour mettre I'appareil sous tension. chiffres des minutes
"00" apparait aprés *59°.

©

2 Tirer sur le bouton DISPLAY pour afficher les
chitfres de I’heure.

VNS &

7
@) 94 ¢

3 Tout en tirant sur le bouton TUNING, tourner

vers “¥”,

Régler les chiffres des heures.

P NV 177
W LUl (=S

4 Tout en tirant sur le bouton TUNING, tourner
M9y

vers + .
Régler les chiffres des minutes.

Qi AARELZ
\__/ ~ Lt~
' 4ER RN

Les chiffres avancent dans l'ordre. Pour faire défiler les chiffres plus
rapidement, maintenir le bouton TUNING tourné en tirant dessus.

18

Pendant le réglage des chiffres
des heures, les chiffres des
minutes ne changent pas.



Lecture de cassette

1 2

Avant d'installer une

TEE am PN cassette, retendre la
= "____.,_ ! _ 77N bande avec un crayon
==l

.

1 Tourner la commande dans le sens horaire

Témoin du sens de défilement
pour mettre I'appareil sous tension. pum

e O
@ (LU 3
La face tournée vers le haut est
rowen om en cours de lecture .
2 Ingérer une cassette. (I q )
*  La lecture commence automatiquement. (Ll

La face tournée vers le bas est
en cours de lecture

Pour arréter la lecture de
cassette et écouter la radio
Appuyer sur la touche EJECT.
L'appareil se met en mode de
réceotion radio.




Accord automatique

1 2 3

Tourner la commande dans le sens horaire
pour mettre I'appareil sous tension.

Appuyer sur cette touche pour sélectionner la
gamme souhaitée, FM (1 ou 2) ou AM.

Chaque pression sur la touche fait apparaitre le témoin
correspondant sur l'afficheur.

Appuyer sur le bouton PUSH SEEK.

L'appareil balaye automatiquement toutes les stations
et s'arréte quand une station est accordée. Continuer &
appuyer sur le bouton PUSH SEEK jusqu'a ce que la
station souhaitée soit accordée.

TG &

O
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Quand une station FM stéréo
avec un signal suffisamment
fort est accordée

wifY 3
Le témoin ST apparait.

Pour reproduire une cassette
pendant la réception radio
Insérer une casseite. La radio
§'éteint et la lecture commence
automatiquement.




—ﬁ -

LAc‘c:ord manuel

1 Tourner la commande dans le sens horaire PREVENTION DES
pour mettre 'appareil sous tension. ACCIDENTS!
Pendant la conduite, il est
recommandé d'utilisé I'accord
automatique et accord préréglé
en mémoire plutét que Faccord
rowen o manue!.

2 Appuyer sur cette touche pour sélectionner la
gamme souhaitée, FM (1 ou 2) ou AM.
Chaque pression sur a touche fait apparaitre le témoin
correspondant sur Pafficheur,

3 Tourner le bouton pour accorder la station

souhaitée.

Vers les Vers les
fréquences fréquences
inférieures supérigures

21




Mémorisation automatique des stations
(Fonction de mémorisation automatique)

Vous pouvez mémoriser
un total de 18 stations (6
stations pour chaque
gamme), une par touche
numérique dans lordre.

1 Accorder la station souhaitée par 'accord
automatique ou manuel. (Voir pages 20 et 21.)

= O

2 Appuyer sur la touche A. MEM pendant pius de
deux secondes.

Mo

(e)
{0 Y 3

L'appareil commence & balayer les stations de la gamme
sélectionnée et mémorise automatiquement les stations
accordées sur les touches numériques de préréglage de
146.

22

Appuyer sur la touche
M.SCAN pour connaitre les
programmes diffusés par les
stations préréglées. L'appareil
accorde et émet chaque station
mémorisée pendant quelques
secondes. Pour arréter le
balayage et écouter le
programme souhaité, appuyer
de nouveau sur la touche
M.SCAN.



Mémorisation manuelle des stations
souhaitées uniquement

Accorder la station souhaitée par I'accord Remarque

automatique ou manue). (Voir pages 20 et 21.) La station mémorisée
auparavant est effacée quand

gt une nouvelle station de la méme
’ gamme est mémorisée sur la
m méme touche numérique.’

2 Maintenir la touche numérique souhaitée
enfoncée pendant au moins deux secondes
jusqu'a ce que findication “MEM” apparaisse.

G- |aigy3s)

La station est mémorisée.

Répéter ces étapes pour chaque station & mémoriser.




Accord préréglé en mémoire

Réception d’une station préréglée

1 Appuyer pour sélectionner la gamme
souhaitée.

2 Appuyer sur la touche numérique souhaitée.

Gl1—L(e)

24

Remarque

Si vous maintenez la touche
numérique enfoncée pendant
plus de deux secondes, la
station en cours de réception est
mémorisée. Pour recevoir la
station mémorisée auparavant,
appuyez légérement sur la
touche.



_Sﬂe’cifications

SPECIFICATIONS ELECTRIQUES AUDIO

PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ET DISTORTION HARMONIQUE

TOTALE

Puissance de sortie continue de 4 watts minimum par canal, a
charge de 4 ohms, deux canaux entrainés sur 150 a 20000 Hz
avec¢ un maximum de 1,5% de distortion harmonique totale.

Autres specifications

Section tuner

M

Plage ¢'accord 87,5 4107,9 MHz

Bome «f'antenne gonnecteur d’antenne extérieure/Fil de conirdle du relais de Fantenne

lectrique.

Sensibilité utilisable 13 dBf (76 ohms)

Sélectivité Supérieure & 70 dB & 400 kHz

Rappo t signal sur bruit 85 dB (stéréo), 68 dB (mono)

Distorsion harmonique & 1 kHz 0,9% (stéré0), 0,5% (mono)

Séparation 35dBatkHz

Réponse en fréquence 30 & 15.000 Hz (3 dB)

Taux de captura 2,0dB

AM

Plage -f'accord 530 2 1.710 kHz

Bome d'antenne Connecteur d’antenne extérieura/Fil de contrdle du relais de l'antenne
électrique.

Sensitiilité 32wV

Section lecteur de cassette

Pistes 4 pistes, 2 canaux stéréo

Répor se en fréquence 30 & 15.000 Hz

Rappct signal sur bruit 55 dB avec cassettes de type |

Pleurage et scintillement 0,15%

Section amplificateur de puissance

Sortie:s
Impédance des haut-pareurs
Puissance de sortie maximale

Généralités
Réglages de la tonalité

Corre tion physiologique
Alimeation
Dimetisions de montage

Poids
Acces soires foumis

Sorties par haut-parleur (connecteurs scellés)
432 8ohms

7.5 W x 2 (4 4 ohms)

4 W x 4 (a4 ohms)

Basses: + 8 dB & 100 Hz
Aigus: +8dB & 10 kHz
+10dB 4 100 Hz
Batterie de voiture 12 V CC (masse négative)
Env. 178 x 50 x 134 mm (Vh/p)
(71/8 x 2 x 53/8 pouces)
Env. 1,2kg (2 li. 10 0n.)
Matériel de montage (1 jeu)
Cordon de raccordement (1)

La conception et les spécifications sont modifiables sans préavis.

2!
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Funcién de inversion automatica que cambia
autométicamente el sentido de la cinta

Seccion del amplificador de potencia

*Control de equilibrio entre los altavoces
delanteros y traseros para un sistema de 4
aitavoces

+Salida maxima de potencia de 4 vatios a
través de cuatro canales, o de 7,5 vatios a
través de 2 canales

Seccion general
Reloj digital controlado por cuarzo.




Precauciones

o o

* Si dejé el automévil aparcado al sol y aumenté
cons.derablemente la temperatura interior del
mismo, antes de emplear la unidad deje que
se enfrie.

+ Si la unidad no recibe alimentacion,
compruebe en primer lugar las conexiones. Si
todo esta en orden, compruebe el fusible.

*Si nc: sale sonido a través de los altavoces de
un sistema de 2, ponga el control de equilibrio
entre los altavoces delanteros y traseros en la
posicion central.

Circuito de proteccion

E! amplificador de potencia incorporado utiliza
un circuito de proteccién para proteger los
altavaces en caso de mal funcionamiento del
ampliticador. Cuando este circuito de
proteccion se active, se producira la pérdida
brusc.a del sonido de los altavoces. En

partic slar, cuando haya conectado aftavoces de
baja ilmpedancia de entrada a la unidad (menos
de 4 vhmios), el sonido se interrumpira. Esto,
por lo tanto, no significa problema alguno.
Cuanjo suceda esto, reduzca un poco el
volumr.en.

Cuidado de los cassettes

* Esta unidad invertird autométicamente el
sentido de transporte de la cinta cuando
detecte que ésta se ha enredado. Si, durante
la reproduccion, (a unidad invierte el sentido
de transporte de la cinta varias veces, habra
que pensar que la cinta esta dailada. En tal
caso, extraiga el cassette.

*No deje los casseftes en el interior del
automévil con las ventanillas cerradas. La luz
solar directa o la temperatura
extremadamente alta alabeara los cascos de
los cassettes y estirard las cintas.

+Evite tocar la superficie de la cinta de los
cassettes, ya que el polvo o la suciedad
contaminarian las cabezas de reproduccion.

*Cuando no vaya a utilizar los cassettes,
guérdelos en sus cajas.

Nota sobre los casetes de mds de 90
minutos

No se recomienda la utilizacién de casetes de
mas de 90 minutos excepto para la
reproduccién continua y prolongada.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o problema en relacién con la
unidad que no pueda resolver este manual, consulte a
Su proveedor Sony.
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Ubicacion y funcion de los controles

B EEEE
P

o ol K3
ngn

Control de equilibrio entre los altavoces delanteros y traseros (FADER)
Girelo hacia la derecha para reducir el volumen de los altavoces traseros o hacia la izquierda
para reducir el de los delanteros.

(2] Interruptor de alimentacién/control de volumen/control de agudos insertado/
control de graves extraido (POWER OFF/VOLUME/PUSH TREBLE/PULL BASS)

Interruptor POWER OFF | Girelo hacia la derecha para conectar la alimentacion de la unidad, y hacia la
izquierda para desconectaria.

Control VOLUME Girelo hacia la derecha para aumentar el volumen, y hacia la izqueirda para
reducirio.

Control PUSH TREBLE Girelo manteniéndolo presionado para ajustar los agudos.

Control PULL BASS Girelo manteniéndolo extraido para ajustar los graves.

(3] Tecla de expulsién (EJECT)
Presionela para detener la cinta y extraer el cassette.

(4] visualizador
[5] Puerta de insercién del cassette

Tecla selectora de banda (FM/AM)
Cada vez que presione esta tecla, la banda cambiara ciclicamente de la forma siguiente:
FM1 - FM2 5 AM — FM1...

[7] Teclas de bobinado réapido/cambio de sentido de transporte de la cinta
(<« />»»/DIR)

LPara escuchar la otra cara del cassette | Presione simultdneamente <<t y bp>,
Para bobinar répidamente la cinta
Indicador de sentido Pars avanzar Para retroceder
» Presione P>, Presione 4d.
| Presione €d. Presione P>,

Para reanudar la reproduccién, presione ligeramente <« o P, de forma Que no quede
enganchada.

Control de equilibrio entre los altavoces izquierdos y derechos (BALANCE)
Girelo para ajustar el equilibrio entre los altavoces izquierdos y derechos.
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Tecla de exploracion de la memoria/memorizacién automética (M.SCAN/A.MEM)

Tucla M.SCAN Presiénela momentaneamente para explorar autométicamente las emisoras
. memorizadas.
Tucla AMEM Manténgala presionada durante mas de dos segundos para memofizar
automédticamente emisoras.
Tecla de sonoridad (LOUD)

Presibnela para reforzar los graves, especialmente cuando escuche a bajo nivel. Para
desengancharla, vuelva a presionarla.

[11] Teclas numéricas de memorizacién de emisoras

[12] mando de sintonia/bisqueda de emisoras insertado/cambio de visualizacién
ertraido (TUNING/PUSH SEEK/PULL DISPLAY)

Nando TUNING Girelo para sintonizar manualmente la emisora deseada.

_!g ando PUSH SEEK Presibnelo para sinfonizar automaticamente.

Vando PULL DISPLAY | Tire de éi para hacer que se visualice la hora durante la radiorrecepcion.

Utilice también este mando para poner en hora el reloj.
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Puesta en hora del reloj

1 2,3,4

El reloj posee una

= N indicacién digital de 12
*
horas.
Por ejemplo: para ponerlo a las 10:08
1 Girelo hacia la derecha para conectar la Cuando ajuste los digitos de

alimentacion. los minutos :
Después de *59" aparecerd *00". '
Los digitos de fa hora no se :

@ veran afectados por los de los
minutos.

2 Tire del mando DISPLAY para hacer que se
visualicen los digitos de la hora.

L 14

(@) g0 ¢

3 Tire del mando TUNING y girelo hasta “*",
Ajuste los digitos de ia hora.

s &

> V77
=M "
RS

r’ll\\‘

4 Tire del mando TUNING y girelo hasta “%”.
Ajuste los digitos de los minutos.

S &

e \\1j ! //,
\ “ M B’
~4 LIl

771I\\‘

Los digitos avanzaran secuencialmente. Para hacer que avancen
répidamente, tire del mando TUNING y girelo.
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Reproduccion de cintas

1 2

|
—I= Antes de insertar un
= cassette, tense la cinta
con un lapiz grueso.
1 Girelo hacia la derecha para conectar la indicador de sentido
alimentacién. XC)
Ialnl
Y RUN
= Esté reproduciéndose la
cara situada hacia aﬁiba.
2 inserte un cassette. (M,
La reproduccién se iniciard automaticamente. ey
Esta reproduciéndose la
cara situada hacia abajo.
Para detener lacinta y
escuchar la radio
Presione la tecla EJECT.

La unidad entrar4 en e! modo de

radiorrecepcién.



Sintonia automatica

1 2 3

Girelo hacla la derecha para conectar la
alimentacién.

©

Presionela para seleccionar la banda deseada
FM (1 02)o AM.

Cada vez que presione la tecla, en el visualizador
aparecera la indicacion comrespondiente.

Presione el control PUSH SEEK.

Las emisoras se explorardn automaticamente, y tal
exploracién finalizara cuando se haya sintonizado una.
Continue presionando el mando PUSH SEEK hasta
lograr sintonizar la emisora deseada.

L 14

O
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Cuando se sintonice un
programa de FM estéreo de
seital suficientemente intensa

A ' U
Apareoeralaindieaadn ST,

Para reproducir un cassette
durante la rad

Inserte ol cassette. La radio se
desconectard y se iniciard
autométicamente la
reproduccion.




Sintonia manual

2 3

1

|
!

Girelo hacia la derecha para conectar la
alimentacién.

O

Presiénela para seleccionar la banda deseada
FM (1 02)o AM.

Cada vez que presione la tecla, en el visualizador
aparecera {a indicacién correspondiente.

Girelo para sintonizar la emisora deseada.

T &
Para Para
fracuencias frecuencias
inferiores supetiores

{PREVENCION DE
ACCIDENTES!

Durante ja conduccion, se
recomienda utilizar la sintonia
automética o la memorizada en
vez de la manual.
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Sintonia memorizada

Memorizacion automatica de las emisoras
(Funcion de memorizacién automética)

Usted podré memorizar 18
emisoras en total (6 de
cada banda), una en cada
tecla numérica de
memorizacién en cualquier
orden.

4 sintonice una emisora
utilizando la sintonia automdtica o la manual. (Consulte
las paginas 32y 33.)

= O

2 Mantenga presionada la tecla A.MEM durante
més de dos segundos.

Ms

)
A {0 Y7

La unidad iniciar4 la exploracion de la banda
seleccionada y memorizara automaticamente las
emisoras sintonizadas en las teclas numéricas de
memorizacion 1 a 6.
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Para comprobar |0 que estén
transmitiendo las emisoras
memorizadas

Presione la tecla M.SCAN.
Cada emisora memorizada se
recibira durante algunos
segundos. Para cesarla
exploracién, vuelva a presionar
la tecla M.SCAN en el programa
deseado.



Memorizaciéh manual de las emisoras
deseadas solamente

4 Ssintonice una emisora
utilizando la sintonfa automatica o la manual. (Consuite
las péaginas 32y 33.)

= O

2 Mantenga presionada la tecla numérica de
memorizacién deseada durante més de dos
segundos
hasta que aparezca la indicacién “MEM”.

G iguae)

La emisora habrd quedado memorizada.

Repita estos pasos para cada emisora.

Nota

Si introduce una nueva emisora
de la misma banda en la misma
tecla numérica de
memorizacién, la previamente
memorizada se borraré.



Sintonia memorizada

12

Recepcion de una emisora memorizada

1 Presidnela para seleccionar la banda deseada.

2 Presione la tecla numérica de memorizacién
deseada.

Gl1—(e]
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Nota

Si mantiene presionada una
tecla numérica de memorizacion
durante mds de dos segundos,
se memorizard la emisora
actualmente recibida. Para
recibir la emisora previamente
memorizada, presione
ligeramente la tecla numérica de
memorizacion.



Especificaciones

ESFPECIFICACIONES SOBRE LA POTENCIA DE AUDIO

SALIDA DE POTENCIA Y DISTORSION ARMONICA TOTAL

Potencia media minima de 4 vatios por canal con 4 ohmios, ambos
canales excitados, de 150 a 20.000 Hz, con no mas del 1,5% de
distorsion armonica total.

Otras especificaciones
Secci’n del sintonizador
M

Gama -je sintonia 87,5 - 107,9 MHz
Terminal de antena Conector para antena exterior/Conductor de control del relé para antena
motorizada
Sensiblidad ot 13 dB! (75 ohmios)
Selectividad Méas de 70 dB a 400 kHz
Relacion seidal-ruido 65 dB (estéreo), 68 dB (monoaural)
Distorsién arménica a 1 kHz 0,9% (estéreo), 0,5% (monoauraf)
Separecién entre canales 35dB a 1 kHz
Respunssta en frecuencia 30 - 15.000 Hz (13 dB)
Relacion de captura 20d8
AM
Gama do sintonia 530 - 1.710 kHz
Terminal de antena Conector para antena exterior/Conductor de control del relé para antena,
motorizada
Sensibilidad 32uv
Seccidn del reproductor de cassettes
Pistas de la cinta 4 pistas, 2 canales, estéreo
Respuasta en frecuencia 30 - 15.000 Hz
Relaciin sefial-ruido 55 dB con cassettes tipo |
Fluctuicién y trémolo 0,15%
Seccién del amplificador de potencia
Salida: Para altavoces (conectores herméticos de seguridad)
Impedancia de los altavoces 4 - 8 ohmios
Potencia maxima de salida 7.5 W x 2 (a 4 ohmios)
4 W x 4 (a 4 ohmios)
Generales
Contrcles de tono Graves: 8 dB a 100 Hz
Agudos: 18 dB a 10 kHz
Sonoridad +10dB a 100 Hz
Alimentacion Bateria de automévil de 12 V (negativo a masa)
Dimensiones de montaje Aprox. 178 x 50 x 134 mm (arval/prf)
(71/8 x 2 x 53/8 pulgadas)
Masa Aprox. 1,2 kg (2 libras 10 onzas)
Acces ios suministrados Fermeteria de montaje (1 juego)

Cable conector de alimentacion (1)
Disefi» y espacificaciones sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.
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Supplied Mounting Hardwarew

| Matériel de montage fourni 1

The letters in the list are keyed to those in the
nstructions.

Ferreteria de montaje
suministrada

_as letras de la lista corresponden a las de las
nstrucciones.

Les lettres dans la liste correspondent a celles
se trouvant dans les instructions.

®

Q
&)

&)

“4)
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Installation/Installation/Instalacion

| Precautions

| Précautions

* Choose the mounting location carefully so that
the unit will not interfere with the normal
driving functions of the driver.

* Avoid installing the unit where it should be
subject to high temperatures, such as from
direct sunlight or hot air from the heater, or
where it would be subject to dust, dirt or
excessive vibration.

*Use only the supplied mounting hardware for a
safe and secure installation.

Precauciones

*Elija cuidadosamente el lugar de montaje de
forma que la unidad no interfiera las funciones
normales de conduccion.

« Evite instalar la unidad donde pueda quedar
sometida a altas temperaturas, como a la luz
solar directa o al aire de calefaccion, o a
polvo, suciedad, o vibraciones excesivas.

*Para realizar una instalaciéon segura y firme,
utilice solamente la ferreteria de montaje
suministrada.

* Choisir soigneusement I'emplacement de
montage pour que I'appareil ne géne pas les
fonctions normales de conduite du véhicule.

« Eviter d'installer I'appareil dans un endroit
exposé a une haute température, telle que
celle de la lumiére directe du soleil, ou
provenant d'un appareil de chauffage, ou
exposé a la poussiére, a la saleté ou a une
vibration excessive.

« Utiliser uniqguement le matériel de montage
fourni pour effectuer une installation sire.



. e e e

| Basic Installation | |Installation de base

Use the mounting hardware supplied with the Utiliser le matériel de montage fourni avec
unit. 'appareil.

Instalacién basica |

Utilice la ferreteria de montaje suministrada con
la unidad.

Remove the transit lock.
Enlever le verrouillage de transport.
Extraiga la llave de transporte.

Turn 90° and then pult it out.
Tourner de 90° puis tirer.
Girela 90° y tire de ella hacia afuera.

Mount the unit.
Montage de 'appareil.
Monte la unidad.

Flat side of the
nut faces to the

dashboard Dashboard of
Coté plat de the car

I'écrou tace au Tableau de bord
tableau de bord de la voiture
Lado plano de la Salpicadero det
tuerca hacia el automovil
salpicadero




Connections/Connexions/Conexiois

« This unit is designed for negative ground 12 V
DC operation only.

« Before making connections, disconnect the
ground terminal of the car battery to avoid
short circuits.

« Connect the red power input lead only after ali
other leads are connected. Be sure to connect
it to the positive 12 V power terminal which will
be energized when the ignition key is set to the
accessory position.

«Run all ground wires to a common ground
point.

|Caution

Epeaker Connection J

Notes on speaker connection

« Use speakers with an impedance of 4to 8
ohms, and with adequate power handling
capacities. Otherwise, the speakers may be
damaged.

« Do not connect the terminals of the speaker
system to the car chassis, and do not connect
the terminals of the right speaker with those of
the left speaker.

« Do not attempt to connect the speakers in
parallel.

| Attention Precauciones |

« Cet appareil est congu uniquement pour un  «Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para alimentarse
fonctionnement sur courant continu de 12 volts gon 12 V CC, negativo a masa, solamente

avec mise a la masse négatiye. * Antes de realizar las conexiones, desconecte
« Avant d'effectuer les connexions, déconnecter  gf conductor de puesta a masa de la bateria
la borne de masse de la batterie de voiture del automovil a fin de evitar cortocircuitos.
pour éviter des courts-circuits. »Conecte el conductor de entrada de
« Connecter le fil dentrée d’alimentation rouge  glimentacién rojo solamente después de
uniquement aprés avoir branché tous les haber conectado todos los demds
autres fils. S’assurer de le connecter a la borne  conductores. Ademas, cerciérese de
positive 12 volts qui est énergétisée lorsque la  conectarlo a un terminal de alimentacién de
clé de cqntact est mise sur la position 12 V positivo que se energice al poner la llave
accessglre. ) . . de encendido en la posicion para accesorios.
« Acheminer tous les fils de masse a un poin « Conecte todos los conductores de puesta a
commun. masa a un punto comun.

{Connexions des haut-parleurs

nexion de los altavoces

Remarques sur les connexions des Notas sobre la conexién de los

haut-parleurs altavoces

« Utiliser des haut-parleurs d'une impédance dee Utilice altavoces con una impedancia de 4 a 8
4 a 8 ohms ayant une puissance admissible  ohmios, y con la potencia maxima admisible
adéquate, sinon les haut-parleurs peuvent étre adecuada, ya que de lo contrario podria
endommagés. danarlos.

«Ne pas connecter les bornes du systéme de  « No conecte los terminales del sistema de
haut-parleur au chassis de la voiture et ne pas altavoces al chasis del automévil, ni los del
non plus connecter les bornes des haut- altavoz izquierdo a los del derecho.
parleurs de droite a celles des haut-parleurs de No intente conectar los altavoces en paralelo.
gauche.

«Ne pas essayer de connecter les haut-parleur.
en paralléle.




4-speaker connection
Connexion de 4 haut-parleurs
Conexion de 4 altavoces

FRONT
AVANT
DELANTERO Black

Noir

° = Negro

LEFT

GAUCHE

1ZQUIERDOS Green
Vert

0 0 Verde

REAR
ARRIERE
TRASERO

XR-2300

Gray
Gris
Gris
Purple
Violet

FRONT
AVANT
DELANTERO

Purpura 0 0

Black
Noir
Negro

I

REAR
ARRIERE
TRASERO

2-speaker connection
Use a pair of rear (REAR LEFT and REAR RIGHT) speaker cords, and leave the other pair free.

Note
Make sure of setting the fader control 1o the center position.

Connexion de 2 haut-parleurs
Utiliser la paire de cordons des haut-parleurs arriére (ARRIERE GAUCHE et ARRIERE DROIT), et
laisser de cé6té 1’autre paire.

Remarque
Ne pas oublier de mettre le fader sur la position centrale.

Conexion de 2 altavoces
Utilice un par de cables de altavoces (TRASERO IZQUIERDO y DELANTERO DERECHO), y deje
el otro par vacante.

Nota
Cerciorese de porier el control de equilibrio entre los altavoces delanteros y traseros en fa posicién central.

Black Black
Noir Noir
° Negro Negro =
Free Free
Libre Libre
Libre Libre
Gray c
Gris
LEFT Gris RIGHT
GAUCHE XR-2300 Purple DROIT
IZQUIERDO Violet DERECHO
Plrpura

O

Black = g

Noir
Negro




| |Schéma de connexion | Dlagrama de conexiones

tination Cord color
to the power antenna relay  To the +12 V terminal which is hid“','er ,inb,m I(;ad
S contro) box energized at all times. e
Blue a la boite de relais d'antenne ngver |Epu( ,'an [ o
ileu electnq_ue ’ To thg +12 V powe'r tgrmunal whlch 1S Power antenna relay control lead
3 2ul a la caja de control del relé  anergized with the ignition key in the S .
de la antena motorizada accessory position. GrOIf'DdIW,irE_,,, e
Front speakers
Haut-parleurs avant acoorder: Couleur des cordons
Altavoces delanteros - . — S S
A la borne d'alimentation 12 volts Rouge | Fil d'entrée d'alimentation
positive qui est continuellement U R
from a car antenna L énergétisée. Jaune Fil d’entrée d allmentgtEn B,
d'une antenne de voiture : 2 i < ;
he . ) Bleu Fil de contréle de relais d’antenne électrique
de la antena del automévil Fuse (1 A) A la borne d'alimentation 12 volts 9
us i i 5 Stisé Noir Fil de masse
Rear speakers Fusible (1 A) positive qui est énergétisée qusque la o
Haut-parleurs arriére Fusible (1 A) ) clé de contact est sur la position
Altavoces traseros . 1 A accessoire.
L yellow
i"j::‘r‘uo 1tos de conexion Color de los conductores
rl
/ /A unterminal de alimentacion de +12V | Rojo Conductor de entrada de alimentacion
:que esté permanentemente energizado. ] - -
4 P 9 Amarillo | Conductor de entrada de alimentacién
Fuse (3.15 A) iA un terminal de alimentacion de +12 V .
Black Fusible (3,15 A) ' ) Azul Conductor de control del relé de la antena
° Noir Fusible (3,15 A) 9 ique se energice al poner la llave de motorizada
Negro 1 # B encendido en la posicién para
Red aCoBeSOrios. Negro LConductor de puesta a masa
Ground point gg;:)ge
Masse
Punto de puesta a masa







